

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 14.08.2015
Court No.2
Item No. 21

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-13

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.14-19

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased petitioners)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.20-25

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NOS. 14330-14341 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

Gurjant Singh & Anr. Etc. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab Thr. Its Chief Secy.
Dept. of Co-operation, Chandigarh,
Punjab & Ors. Etc. Etc.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate has filed Special Leave Petition on 01.04.2009 against the Judgment and Order dated 19.09.2008 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos. 2642, 2643, 2644, 2645, 2646, 2648, 1505, 1508, 1509, 1510, 1515 and 1516 of 1999 alongwith application for permission to file Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has also filed an application for substitution of deceased petitioners namely Daybara Singh (Petitioner no.

1 in RFA No. 2643/1999 & Respondent No. 1 in RFA No. 1516/1999), Babu Singh (Petitioner no. 4 in RFA nos. 2643 and 1516/1999), Joginder Singh (Petitioner no. 1 in RFA no. 2645 and 1509/1999) and Gurtej Singh (Petitioner no. 1 in RFA no. 2646 and 1510/1999) which is barred by time by 1825, 590, 1069 and 2154 days respectively and Counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed two applications for condonation of delay in filing the SLP and refiling the SLP (i) there is a delay of 01 day in filing the SLP (ii) a delay of 2214 days in refiling the SLP. There is a total delay of 2215 days in filing and refiling the SLP.

It is further submitted that leave in SLP (C) No. Nos. 12785-12786 of 2009 @ CC nos. 6264-6265 of 2009 entitled Ramesh Kumar Versus Bhatinda Integrated Co-Op Cot & Spg &Ors. arising out of common order was granted by the Hon'ble Court on 14.05.2009. The same is registered as Civil Appeal Nos. 3875-3876 of 2009 and is pending (Copy of order dated 14.05.2009 is enclosed herewith).

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip